
1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

g
12 ~ rou:-.;r

C: < D
0:: 0 :S < D' 
0 : t::! 0, '<t

t-<C " N 13t->.° l:!o <(,"
l::'. coco >-
U > 0

t-_, mm
14 - z :: J <( 

0 S2 OU
w OJ
IO:: c:. 

15t-<( co£ 
0... ( l.) co

LLU)Ua., 

0 w O OJ
W ....I . Vl· D 16oo::'.Q)c: 

U: ~ S _g
u :: 17

v

1B

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

FOURTH AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT NO. 34493

34493
THIS FOURTH AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT NO. 34493 is made and

entered, as of October 14, 2022, for reference purposes only, pursuant to a minute order

adopted by the City Council of the City of Long Beach at its meeting on October 11, 2022, 

by and between WILLDAN ENGINEERING, a California corporation ("Consultant"), with a

place of business at 13191 Cros.sroads Parkway North, Industry, California 91746, and the

CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal corporation ("City"). 

WHEREAS, City and Consultant (the "Parties") entered into Agreement No. 

34493 ( the " Agreement") whereby Consultant agreed to provide as-needed construction

materials testing and inspection services in an amount not to exceed Three Million Dollars

3,000,000) for ·a period of three (3) years, with the option to renew for two (2) additional

one-year periods, at the discretion of the City Manager; and

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a First Amendment to the Agreement to

add Two Million Dollars ($2,000,000) for a total not to exceed amount of Five Million Dollars

5,000,000), and extend the term to December 3r, 2020; and

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a Second Amendment to the Agreement

to extend the term to December 31, 2021; and

WHEREAS, on August 3, 2021, City Council approved extending the

Agreement one (1) additional one-year period; and

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into a Third Amendment to the Agreement

to extend the term to December 31, 2022; and

WHEREAS, on October 11, 2022, City Council approved extending the

Agreement one (1) additional one-year period; and

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to extend the term one (1) additional one-year

period and attach an updated rate sheet; 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual terms, covenants, and

conditions herein contained, the Parties agree as follows: 

VSI bg A16-03450

01449806.DOCX

1



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

g
12 ~ ~ u:: s;t

er: I... .c c.o
0 - c.o

0 ~ en ' 1' 
13 ~ ·<.( •• N

e a -:
i:~·mco >-
U > 0

l:::;i~O) 14U . .::: 0 <.( 

t::: co u ~ 
Cl'.'. C . 

15 ~ ~ m £ 
LL ( I.) U ill
OLUOco
W ....JU) 0 16uCCQ)c

u:: ; i s .3
o~ 17 '<;

I" 

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

1. Section 2 of the Agreement is hereby amended to read as follows: 

2. TERM. The term of this Agreement shall commence at midnight on

January 1, 2017, and shall terminate at 11 :59 p.m. on December 31, 2023, unless sooner

terminated as provided in this Agreement,_ or unless the services or the Project is

completed sooner." 

2. The Rates in Exhibit HB" to the Agreement are hereby amended in

accordance with Exhibit "B-1 U, attached hereto and incorporated by this reference." 

3. Except as expressly amended herein, all terms and conditions in

Agreement No. 34493 are ratified and confirmed and shall remain in full force and effect. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this document to be duly

executed with all formalities required by law as of the date first stated above. 

2022

2022

lik0 / t) , 2022

WILLDAN ENGINEERING, a California

corporation

CITY OF LONG BEACH, a municipal

corporatlon

By t?L~ J c1~ 
City Manager

EXECUTED PURSUANT
City" TO SECTION 301 OF

This Fourth Amendment to Agreement No. 344~ i~t)'p~§ijo form on

ft l.?V'~t?'~ A!. J , 2022. 

VSl:bg A16-03450

01449806.DOCX

CHARLES PARKIN, City Attorney

By~---~ 
Deputy

2



Exhibit S-1 - Updated Rates



VILLOAN ENGINEERING

City of Long Beach Schedule of Hourly Rates

ENGINEERING-:_ 

Technical .Aide I

tJ~:th~;i~~I~l~.~ ~,. 
Technical Aide Ill

Driifter':f ·? '· . •-,"'.-··,'.,._ .·:._-"_,:,. 

rafter II

Ui~hh;,rl?r~~'~r: :'. 
GIS Analyst I

1$'.~~~Iyj~~lli /., : : 
GIS Analystlfl

1~n~?(. . .. 
Designer II

sinic:fr;pesigner :r
c, _.,, ~-< :, -:• 1' I•''> ; •• • ~, < 

Senior Designer II

I~t~~tJtig,ne·~rI. 
Assistant Engineer II

sf~ta:n.t ~ngir.,e:~rJlf

Assistant Engineer iv

A~~ti~i~te: e·~sin,e¢r .r
Ass.ociate Engineer II

od~W(;nfii~e~(lh .. : : 
Design Manager

ini~r :6'.esig~:Mana,er. 

Senior Engineer I

iS~Jllo:r ~EnJiri~er ·n ' 
Senior Engineer Ill

s~·oipr .En,g~ne.etlV•.··. 

Supervising l;ngineer

roj~~, M}~~ag~i-J
Project Manager II

Pf9j~~ Mafl~ge?uf · 

Project Mc1nager IV

9~r~rt1:·M~n~ger':. ·. · 

Traffic Engineer I

tr,~ffic tngi~~ijr:li _:. , 

City Engineer I

City En~i-~~er II

Principal Project Manager

qepufy Dir.~~or .. 

Director

P;f"incipal:En~ineer ... 

60.00

77.qp. 

95.00

96~.0d : 

112.00

124:00· -' .. ",,, .:-~ 

129.00

146.00, 

160,00

t29~af: 
1.34.00

141:pp.• 
148.00

10:foO· 

122.00

iia.:oo.· 
133.00

135!0()" 

142.00

149:ap .. 

151.00

157:00

152.00

15?.'6p_ 

161.00

174.00

178.00

l~s~oo· 
158.00

115;00

192.00. 

197i00· 

176.00

1_9·2.00: . 

192.00

202.00

192.00

2oi.oo
205.00

223.0tf

Effective January 1, 202~ to.C)ecember3.1, 2023 (Rev 10-10-22) 

BUILDING AND SAFETY

Assistant Code Enforcement Officer

Piao~ Examiner Aid~ •.. · 

Assistant Construction Perm,it

S.pecialist _. . . .... 

tbnstri.ictjorj .f'errrlit· ~pedali$t. 

Code Enforcement Officer

Xs.~isJan.t B.u'lldifi.gJ~sp~~or* ·:~; 

Senior Code Enforcement Officer

s.~n~i.Pr.c:on5:trµdic; i1)~etmit .. ::·: .· p,~

ti~ list. · Supervising

Construction Permit pecialist

Building

lnspeqor·• .. · Supervisor

Code ·Enfc, rcemerits~~_

io' r BuUdirig lns·pe_ctof' Plans

Examiner Sup~

rvisihg BuildinB:inspeci:o~ .-. Senior

Plans Examiner ln~

pe: ctor of ~ecord Deputy

Building Official Plan

CheckEngineer Building

Official Supervisinrt

PlanChet:k.Engineer Principal

Project ManagerO~

puty bfrecfor · Director

CONSTRUCTION

MANAGEMENT Labor

Compliance Specialista.

bortompliance : Manager·.· Utility

Coordinator Assistant

Constru'ct.it>h Manager Construction

Manager sen'

ior Const~uction Manager .. Project

Manager IVDeputy

Director Director

LANDSCAPE

ARCHffECTURE Assistant

Landscape ArchitectAs~

oci. ate Landscap~ Architect . · Senior

Landscape ArchitectNi.~

cipal Lan.dscap~ Arc~it~~ Principal

Project Manager79.

00 85.

0o·· INSPECTION

SERVICES Permit

Tech -Public Works Observer

eni9.

i.~yb' nc.WerR~j5q~~nief, i · · 105.

00 ll.

5.Q.0 95.
00 9Q.

OO.: 90.

00 107,

Q0 · 112.

00 MAPPJf,

iGAND EXPERT SERVICES . 112:'

QQ·· 118.

00 lis.

06 129.

00 1Z~'°

Q0 129.

00 14i,

oo 155.()

0 155'.

0Q 155.

00 155.

00 160.

00 160.

00 1.

92.00 202.

00 205.

00 107.

00 134.

00 141.

00 134.

00 Sl.

ltve,fA'tt.alyst:I :;: Survey

AnalystII talc~

lafor: 1 .. , .. Calculator

II Calcul~(

or m· ... Senior
Survey Analyst supe~

i~Q, r.:::s4~~ y-~~M~ PP! rlg_\\ Principal

Project Manager PLANNING

Communify·

oevelopment Technician

la:

no"ihg Technician .. · ' ... •' .... , .. ,• ... Assistant

Pianner Associate

CPm.rriunityc;>evelopment Planner

Asscidc!

tePlahoe·r: · ! · Senior

Community Development Planner

Seni~

r°J.'lann~i. : _. . . .... Principal

Community Development Planner

pri.

ri'cip~l·P°l.a. 11~~f": Deputy

Dfrector ADMINISTRATIVE

SUPPORT157.

00 Administrative Assistan'tl: 165~

00 Administrative AssistantII 192.

00 }\clmi~ i$tf~ tiv. e A,_s~ist~ ntiir .· · 202.

QO Project AccountantI205.

oo · Project Account_aritJ!. : . · -:. Project

ControllerI 112.

00 Project Co11trolierII 129.
00 141.

00 160,

00, 192.

00 112~

00 129.

00 it:(

Qb 124.

00 1~=

s) lb · 1lJ6.

00 ·1ijs:

ao. 192.
0() 95.

00 ss;

oo 118.
00 129.

00 129.

00 146.

00 146~

00. 160~

00 i6o.

op· 202.

00 205JJO

10;

00 85.

00 9~.

Q0 80.

00 93;.

ob 99.

00 112.

00 · Additional

billing classifications may be added to the above listing during the year as new positions are created; however, all changes are to be via am~

hdment tothe originaJ contract Consultation inconnection with litigation and court appearanceswill be quoted separately. The above schedule is for

straight tjme and includes mileage and transportation charges. Preapproved overtime will be chargedat 1.Stimes, and Sundays and holidays, 2.0 times

the standard rates. Preapproved Blueprinting, reproduction, messenger services, and printing will be invoicedat cost. Valid January1, 2023 to December

31, 2023. 


